factor affecting the Company, may result in changes in the fair value of the Company’s investments, cash flows and interest income and expense. To manage this
risk, the Company invests in high quality fixed maturities and monitors levels of investments in securities that are directly linked to loans or mortgages.

   The Company is also subject to risk from changes in equity prices. Atlantic American owned $20.6 million of common stock of Wachovia Corporation at
December 31, 2003. A 10% decrease in the share price of the common stock of Wachovia Corporation would result in a decrease of approximately $1.3 million to
shareholders’ equity.

   The interest rate on the Company’s debt is tied to LIBOR. During 2001, the Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement with Wachovia to hedge
its interest rate risk on a portion of its outstanding borrowings. (See Note 7 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements). A 100 basis point increase in the
LIBOR would result in an additional $0.4 million in interest expense.

   The table below summarizes the estimated fair values that might result from changes in interest rates of the Company’s fixed maturity portfolio:

+200bp +100bp Fair Value -100bp -200bp

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2003  $198,062  $212,521  $229,449  $247,935  $269,739
December 31, 2002  $192,540  $204,272  $207,010  $217,538  $223,173

36

Table of Contents

   The Company is also subject to risk from changes in equity prices. The table below summarizes the effect that a change in share price would have on the
value of the Company’s equity portfolio, including the Company’s single largest equity holding.

+20% +10% Fair Value -10% -20%

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2003
Investment in Wachovia Corporation  $24,745  $22,683  $20,621  $18,559  $16,497
Other equity holdings   28,055   25,717   23,379   21,041   18,703

Total equity holdings  $52,800  $48,400  $44,000  $39,600  $35,200

December 31, 2002
Investment in Wachovia Corporation  $19,354  $17,741  $16,128  $14,515  $12,902
Other equity holdings   19,121   17,527   15,934   14,341   12,747

Total equity holdings  $38,475  $35,268  $32,062  $28,856  $25,649

   The interest rate on the Company’s debt is variable and tied to LIBOR. The table below summarizes the effect that changes in interest rates would have on
the Company’s interest expense, prior to the expiration of the interest rate swap agreements.

Interest Expense Interest Expense

+200bp +100bp Debt -100bp -200bp

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2003  $800  $400  $56,238  $(400)  $(800)
December 31, 2002  $690  $345  $50,042  $(345)  $(690)

Deferred Taxes

   At December 31, 2003, the Company had a net deferred tax liability of $0.9 million, comprised of a deferred tax asset of $18.2 million, a deferred tax